diversity, investment and business cycle and the stability of the income streams, cash balances and loan covenants.

   Interest rate derivatives are used to manage interest rate risk, to the extent that the perceived cost is considered to outweigh the
benefit from the flexibility of variable rate borrowings. The Group actively monitors the need and timing for such derivatives. Where
used, interest rate derivatives are classified as cash flow hedges and stated at fair value within the Group’s balance sheet. As at 31
December 2008 no interest rate derivatives were in place (2007: £nil).

102   Millennium & copthorne hotels plc • annual report & accounts 2008

noteS to the conSoLIDateD FInancIaL StateMentS

Millennium & copthorne hotels plc • annual report & accounts 2008   103

noteS to the conSoLIDateD FInancIaL StateMentS

19. FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS (CONTINUED)
  Cash flow sensitivity analysis for variable rate instruments
 Assuming that all other variables, in particular foreign currency rates, remain constant, a change of one percentage point in the average

interest rates applicable to variable rate instruments for the year would have increased/(decreased) the Group’s profit before tax for the year
as shown below:

 Year ended Year ended
 31 December 2008 31 December 2007
  1% 1% 1% 1%
  increase decrease increase decrease
  £m £m £m £m

Variable rate financial assets  1.2 (1.2) 1.4 (1.4)
Variable rate financial liabilities  (4.7) 4.7 (3.5) 3.5

Cash flow sensitivity (net)  (3.5) 3.5 (2.1) 2.1

(d) Fair Value
Set out below is a comparison of the fair and book values of all the Group’s financial instruments by category. Fair values are determined by
reference to market values, where available, or calculated by discounting cash flows at prevailing interest rates.

  2008 2008 2007 2007
  Book  Fair Book  Fair
  Value Value Value Value
  £m £m £m £m

Financial Assets
Cash and cash equivalents
Cash at bank and in hand  59.6 59.6 58.2 58.2
Short term deposits  152.5 152.5 98.1 98.1
Held to maturity investments
Short term investment deposits  – – 9.1 9.1
Available for sale financial assets
Unquoted equity investments available for sale  4.7 4.7 3.4 3.4
Loans and receivables
Loans due from joint ventures  – – 5.4 3.5
Deposits receivable  2.0 2.8 1.4 1.7
Trade receivables  36.4 36.4 35.5 35.5
Trade receivables due from joint ventures and associates  2.2 2.2 0.7 0.7
Other receivables  7.8 7.8 6.4 6.4

  265.2 266.0 218.2 216.6

Financial Liabilities
Bank overdrafts  (2.8) (2.8) (0.4) (0.4)
Short-term loans, bonds and borrowings  (79.3) (79.3) (113.9) (113.9)
Long-term loans, bonds and borrowings  (415.1) (414.4) (304.0) (302.5)
Finance lease liabilities  – – (0.1) (0.1)
Trade payables  (16.4) (16.4) (17.0) (17.0)
Amounts owed to associates  (2.7) (2.7) (2.1) (2.1)
Other creditors including taxation and social security  (23.8) (23.8) (21.5) (21.5)
Other non-current liabilities  (5.8) (4.8) (5.6) (4.5)

  (545.9) (544.2) (464.6) (462.0)

Estimation of fair values
The following summarises the major methods and assumptions used in estimating the fair values of financial instruments reflected in the table.

Derivatives
Forward exchange contracts are either marked to market using listed market prices or by discounting the contractual forward price and deducting
the current spot rate. For interest rate swaps bank valuations are used.

102   Millennium & copthorne hotels plc • annual report & accounts 2008

noteS to the conSoLIDateD FInancIaL StateMentS

Millennium & copthorne hotels plc • annual report & accounts 2008   103